



2026:JKLHC-JMU:873

Serial No. 15

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

CRMC No. 67/2013 c/w
CRMC No. 15/2013

Kali Dass & Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. O. P. Thakur, Sr. Advocate with
assisting counsel
(in CRMC No. 67/2013)
Mr. Aseem Kumar Sawhney, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Tehseena Bukhari, Advocate
Mr. Harsh Singh, Advocate
(in CRMC No. 15/2013)

vs

State of J&K

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Shazia Asaf, assisting counsel to
Mr. P. D. Singh, Dy. AG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
13.02.2026

1. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter has been listed after a long time and they seek time to prepare for hearing.
2. In this case, charge against the petitioners have been drawn for various offences in the year 2013, though trial is not stayed and in terms of previous order, a direction was passed to get latest status report from the Trial Court, but status report has not been received.
3. Given the aforesaid background, the matter is adjourned, as prayed for.
4. List for continuation on **27.02.2026**.
5. In the meantime, Registrar Judicial of this Court is directed to ensure that the record of the Trial Court is summoned only for that day, enabling this Court to proceed in the matter.

(Sanjay Parihar)
Judge

Jammu
13.02.2026
Vishal Sharma